discount rate calculated using the December 31, 2021 measurement date was 7.25%. The projection
of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at
the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference
between actuarially determined contribution rate and the member rate. Based on those assumptions,
the fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of
current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on investments of 7.25% was
applied to all periods of projected benefits to determine the total pension liability.

52

Village of Broadview
Notes to Financial Statements
April 30, 2022

Discount Rate Sensitivity. The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to
changes in the discount rate. The table below presents net pension liability/(asset) of the Village
calculated using the discount rate of 7.25% as well as what the net pension liability/(asset) would be if it
were to be calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.25%) or 1-percentage-
point higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Total pension liability $ 15,208,901 $ 13,628,400 $ 12,407,561
Plan fiduciary net pension 17,284,506 17,284,506 17,284,506

Net pension liability/(asset) $ (2,075,605) $ (3,656,106) $ (4,876,945)

Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset). The changes in net pension liability/(asset) for the
calendar year ended December 31, 2021 were as follows:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension

Liability
(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/(Asset)

(a) - (b)

Balances at December 31, 2020 $ 13,030,413 $ 15,239,624 $ (2,209,211)

Service cost 159,577 - 159,577
Interest on total pension liability 923,565 - 923,565
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability 257,582 - 257,582
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (742,737) (742,737) -
Contributions, employer - 83,436 (83,436)
Contributions, employee - 112,312 (112,312)
Net investment income - 2,634,701 (2,634,701)
Other (net transfer) - (42,830) 42,830

Balances at December 31, 2021 $ 13,628,400 $ 17,284,506 $ (3,656,106)

Pension Expense/(Income) and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
Resources Related to Pensions. For the year ended April 30, 2022, the Village recognized pension
income of $(593,079). The Village reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to
pension from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 255,006 $ -
Assumption changes - 50,638
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on

pension plan investments - 2,052,938
Contributions subsequent to the measurement date 24,925 -

[…]

Discount Rate. The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability for the Police Pension
Plan was 6.75%, the same as the prior valuation. The projection of cash flows used to determine
the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at the current contribution rate
and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between actuarially
determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Plan's
fiduciary net position was projected  to be available to make all projected future benefit payments
of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on Plan investments
was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity. The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to
changes in the discount rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated
using the discount rate of 6.75% as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were to be
calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.75%) or 1-percentage-point
higher (7.75%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Total pension liability $ 59,098,605 $ 52,000,692 $ 46,190,035
Plan fiduciary net position 31,453,910 31,453,910 31,453,910

Net pension liability $ 27,644,695 $ 20,546,782 $ 14,736,125

56

Village of Broadview
Notes to Financial Statements
April 30, 2022

Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset). The Village's changes in net pension liability/(asset)
for the calendar year ended April 30, 2022 was as follows:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension

Liability
(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/Asset

(a) - (b)

Balances at April 30, 2021 $ 50,598,432 $ 34,537,612 $ 16,060,820
Service cost 639,229 - 639,229
Interest on total pension liability 3,345,910 - 3,345,910
Changes in benefit terms 1,560,922 - 1,560,922
Differences between expected and actual

experience of the total pension liability (1,255,033) - (1,255,033)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (2,888,768) (2,888,768) -
Contributions, employer - 2,080,967 (2,080,967)
Contributions, employee - 244,098 (244,098)
Contributions, other - 32,129 (32,129)
Net investment income - (2,485,686) 2,485,686
Administration - (66,442) 66,442

Balances at April 30, 2022 $ 52,000,692 $ 31,453,910 $ 20,546,782

Pension Expense/(Income) and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
Resources Related to Pensions. For the year ended April 30, 2022, the Village recognized
pension expense of $2,338,164. The Village reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources
related to pension from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 1,631,885 $ 1,171,746
Assumption changes 1,992,288 10,528
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on

pension plan investments 1,323,913 -

Total $ 4,948,086 $ 1,182,274

[…]

Pension Plan was 6.75%, the same as the prior valuation. The projection of cash flows used to
determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will be made at the current
contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference
between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those
assumptions, the Plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected
future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return
on Plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total
pension liability.

59

Village of Broadview
Notes to Financial Statements
April 30, 2022

Discount Rate Sensitivity. The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability to
changes in the discount rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the Village calculated
using the discount rate of 6.75% as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were to be
calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.75%) or 1-percentage-point
higher (7.75%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease
Current

Discount Rate 1% Increase

Total pension liability $ 52,036,042 $ 46,613,006 $ 42,091,864
Plan fiduciary net position 24,121,117 24,121,118 24,121,117

Net pension liability $ 27,914,925 $ 22,491,888 $ 17,970,747

Changes in Net Pension Liability/(Asset). The Village's changes in net pension liability/(asset)
for the calendar year ended April 30, 2022 was as follows:

Increase (Decrease)
Total Pension

Liability
(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

Net Pension
Liability/Asset

(a) - (b)

Balances at April 30, 2020 $ 47,422,722 $ 26,121,925 $ 21,300,797

Service cost 625,720 - 625,720
Interest on total pension liability 3,004,760 - 3,004,760
Differences between expected and actual
experience of the total pension liability (1,418,467) - (1,418,467)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (3,021,729) (3,021,729) -
Contributions, employer - 2,398,084 (2,398,084)

Contributions, employee - 216,582 (216,582)
Net investment income - (1,504,603) 1,504,603
Administration - (89,141) 89,141

Balances at April 30, 2022 $ 46,613,006 $ 24,121,118 $ 22,491,888

Pension Expense/(Income) and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
Resources Related to Pensions. For the year ended April 30, 2022, the Village recognized
pension expense of $1,570,934. The Village reported deferred outflows and inflows of resources
related to pension from the following sources:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Difference between expected and actual experience $ 551,015 $ 1,401,492
Assumption changes - 22,059
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on

pension plan investments 398,318 -

Total $ 949,333 $ 1,423,551